IN THE UNI TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FI FTH Cl RCU T

No. 95-31166
Summary Cal endar

UNI TED STATES OF AMERI CA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

ver sus

ARTHUR DEAN COMBS, al so known as Dreb Conbs,
Def endant - Appel | ant .

Appeal fromthe United States District Court
for the Mddle District of Louisiana
(95-CR-27- B- ML)

July 18, 1996
( )

Before SM TH, BENAVI DES and DENNI'S, Circuit Judges.
PER CURI AM:

Def endant - Appel | ant Art hur Dean Conbs (" Conbs") chal | enges t he
district court's sentencing following his guilty-plea conviction
for possessionwithintent to distribute cocaine in violation of 21
US C 8§ 841(a)(1). Conbs raises three issues on appeal: t he
i ncrease of Conbs's offense | evel for obstruction of justice; the
i ncrease of Conbs's offense | evel for reckl ess endangernent during
flight; and the failure to reduce Conbs's offense level in
accordance with the 1995 anendnent to the Sentencing GQuidelines in

U.S.S.G § 2D1.1(b)(4).

Pursuant to Local Rule 47.5, the court has determ ned that
this opinion should not be published and is not precedent except
under the limted circunstances set forth in Local Rule 47.5. 4.



1. Qobstruction of justice: The PSR provides that whil e Conbs was

incarcerated, he wote at least five letters to his co-defendant,
Hugh Robi nson ("Robinson"), in an attenpt to influence Robinson's
answers to, and cooperation with, the Governnent regardi ng Conbs's
crimnal activities. |In the letters, Conbs admtted that he |ied
to the Governnent. Despite his contentions that the statenents he
made in the letters were not material, the facts adopted by the
district court indicate that Conbs attenpted to i nfl uence Robi nson
to provide false information to the Governnment and that Conbs
hinmself intended to, and did, lie to the Governnent during the
i nvestigation of his offense. This conduct conports with that
prohibited by 18 U S. C. § 1512(Db). Therefore, we find that the
district court did not err in enhancing Conbs's offense | evel for
obstruction of justice. See United States v. Pofahl, 990 F.2d
1456, 1481-82 (5th CGr.), cert. denied, 114 S.C. 266, 126 L.Ed. 2d
218 and 114 S. Ct. 560, 126 L.Ed.2d 460 (1993).

2. Reckl ess endangernent during flight: The PSR provides that

Drug Enforcenent Agents had to run between on-com ng autonobiles
and that "at | east one of the four agents canme dangerously close to
being hit by on-comng traffic" while pursuing Conbs across the
Interstate. |In adopting the facts in the PSR the district court
noted that "[merely running across the street does not
automatically constitute endangernent to either the general public
or to the officers involved," however, the court found that the
circunstances presented in this case warranted an increase in

Conbs's offense level. Section 3Cl.2 of the Quidelines requires



only a substantial risk of death or serious bodily injury to
anot her person caused by the defendant's attenpted flight froml aw
enforcenent officers. As the district court correctly found, those
requi renents were net in Conbs's attenpted escape across nmultiple
| anes of traffic on the Interstate.

3. 1995 Guideline anendnent: The Governnent agrees w th Conbs

that the district court erred when it failed to apply a 1995
Cui del i nes anendnent at sentencing that would have resulted in a
two-1 evel reduction in Conbs's offense |evel pursuant to U S S G
§ 2D1.1(b)(4). The parties also agree that the error is clearly
obvious fromthe record. |Indeed the district court noted in the
record after sentencing that it erred in not reducing Conbs's
of fense | evel pursuant to the 1995 anendnent. The court stated
that "it is clear in this court's judgnent that the court applied
the wong guidelines edition insofar as the applicable sections
wer e concerned, that sonme type of correction would have to be made
by the court either now or subsequent to the appeal being
considered by the Fifth Crcuit Court of Appeals.” The court
refrained fromresentenci ng Conbs, however, because it questioned
its jurisdiction since Conbs had already perfected his appeal to
this Court. It is undisputed that the error here was clear and
obvious at the tinme of sentencing. Plain err is one that is "clear
or obvious, and, at a mninmum contenplates an error which was
clear under current law at the tine of trial." United States v.
Cal verley, 37 F.3d 160, 162-63 (5th Cr. 1994) (en banc), cert.
denied 115 S.Ct. 1266, 131 L.Ed.2d 145 (1995) (internal quotation



and citation omtted). "If the forfeited error is 'plain' and
"affect[s] substantial rights,' the Court of Appeals has authority
to order correction, but is not required to do so." United States
v. O ano, 507 U. S. 725, 735 (1993) (quoting FED. R CRM P. 52(hb)).
The error here affected Conbs's substantial rights inasnmuch as he
was subjected to a greater punishnment than that which woul d have
been i nposed had the correct version of the Cuidelines been used.
We find that the district court plainly erred in failing to apply
the 1995 version of Section 2D1.1(b)(4) to reduce Conbs's offense
| evel at sentencing. Therefore, we VACATE Conbs's sentence and
REMAND for resentencing in accordance with the 1995 version of
Section 2D1.1(b)(4) of the Cuidelines.
VACATED AND REMANDED FOR RESENTENCI NG



